10; Response to the AG’s First Data Request dated September 2, 2005, Items 33, 34,
and 37(b); Response to the AG’s Second Data Request dated October 12, 2005,
Item 2; and Response to the Commission Staff’s Second Data Request dated
September 2, 2005, Item 31.

39 See Response to the Commission Staff’s Third Data Request dated
October 14, 2005, Item 16.

-25- Case No. 2005-00187

PSC Assessment

Cumberland Valley does not propose an adjustment to its PSC Assessment to

reflect the effects of its normalization of revenues and purchased power expense or the

impact of its proposed revenue increase.  Likewise, the AG does not propose an

adjustment to the PSC Assessment to reflect the impact of its proposed adjustments or

proposed revenue reduction.

The Commission has calculated an adjustment to the PSC Assessment that

reflects the normalization of revenue and purchased power found reasonable in this

Order and applied the current PSC Assessment rate.  This calculation results in an

increase in the PSC Assessment of $1,128.

Pro Forma Adjustments Summary

The effect of the pro forma adjustments on Cumberland Valley’s net income is as

follows:

Actual Pro Forma Adjusted
Test Period Adjustments Test Period

Operating Revenues $29,379,691 $ 1,197 $29,380,888
Operating Expenses 28,548,143 91,704 28,639,847
Net Operating Income 831,548 (90,507) 741,041
Interest on Long-Term Debt 874,856 512,577 1,387,433
Other Income and

(Deductions) – Net 95,757 (996) 94,761
NET INCOME $   52,449 $   (604,080) $   (551,631)

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The actual rate of return earned on Cumberland Valley’s net investment rate

base established for the test year was 2.33 percent.  Cumberland Valley requests rates

that would result in a Times Interest Earned Ratio (“TIER”) excluding GTCCs of 2.00X

-26- Case No. 2005-00187

and a rate of return of 5.14 percent on its proposed rate base of $39,461,201.40

Cumberland Valley proposes an increase in revenues of $1,394,876 to achieve the

2.00X TIER excluding GTCCs.

The AG proposes that Cumberland Valley’s revenues should be reduced by

$310,715.  The AG’s proposal was not determined using the TIER approach.  Rather,